

**[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]****No. 19-5125**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN  
*Solicitor of Labor*

G. WILLIAM SCOTT  
*Associate Solicitor*

THOMAS TSO  
MELISSA MOORE  
ISIDRO MARISCAL  
*Attorneys*  
*Office of the Solicitor*  
*U.S. Department of Labor*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN  
MICHAEL S. RAAB  
MICHAEL SHIH  
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7268*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 353-6880*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The States Lack A Cognizable Injury Providing A Basis To Challenge The Rule.....	4
A. The States’ assertions of lost tax revenue do not provide a basis to challenge the rule.....	4
B. The States’ assertions of increased regulatory costs do not provide a basis to challenge the rule.....	7
II. The States Have Failed To Show That The Rule’s Alternative Criteria For Creating Association Health Plans Unreasonably Implement ERISA. ....	10
A. ERISA does not prohibit associations acting in the interest of their member employers from being formed principally to provide healthcare coverage. ....	11
B. The alternative criteria reasonably exclude arrangements that do not act in the interest of employers.....	13
C. The ACA does not render the alternative criteria unreasonable. ....	17
1. The rule is consistent with the ACA’s group-market provisions.....	19
2. The rule is consistent with the ACA’s shared-responsibility provisions.....	22
3. In all events, the States’ ACA arguments do not supply a basis for invalidating the Department’s rule.....	24
III. The States Have Failed To Show That The Rule’s Working-Owner Provision Unreasonably Implements ERISA.....	24

IV. The States Are Not Entitled To Nationwide Relief ..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	8
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Association of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	9
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	24
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	7
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007) .....	23

<i>Estate of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	18
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	11
<i>Lesesne v. Doe</i> , 712 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	7
<i>MDPhysicians &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. State Bd. of Ins.</i> , 957 F.2d 178 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	12, 17, 25
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania ex rel. Shapp v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Simpkins v. District of Columbia Gov’t</i> , 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	4, 5

**Statutes:**

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191 .....	20
Public Health Service Act, Pub. L. No. 78-410 .....	20
26 U.S.C. § 414(m) .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A) .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1002(5).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 15, 19, 20, 21, 25
29 U.S.C. § 1135 .....	10, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(5)-(6) .....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(d)(6) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91(e)(2).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18024(b)(4)(A) .....	21

**Regulations:**

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980H-1(a)(16) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-5(g) .....	26
45 C.F.R. § 144.103 .....	20

**Legislative Material:**

<i>Activity Report of the Comm. on Educ. &amp; Labor,</i> H.R. Rep. No. 94-1785 (1977) .....	12
---	----

**Other Authorities:**

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs.:

<i>Application of Individual and Group Market Requirements</i> (Sept. 1, 2011), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xyv7c">https://go.usa.gov/xyv7c</a> .....	19, 20
Insurance Standards Bulletin No. 02-02 (Aug. 2002) <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xyvfu">https://go.usa.gov/xyvfu</a> .....	20
62 Fed. Reg. 16,894 (1997).....	20
79 Fed. Reg. 8544 (2014).....	22
83 Fed. Reg. 28,912 (2018).....	6, 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
Internal Revenue Serv., Q&A on Employer Shared Responsibility Provisions, No. 18 (last updated Mar. 26, 2019), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xmY7y">https://go.usa.gov/xmY7y</a> .....	23
